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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 256

AN ACT to amend 218.0114 (7) (d), 218.016 (7) (a) 2., 218.05 (7) (b) (intro.), 218.0116 (8) (b) (intro.), 218161
(8) (b) 3., 218.0134 (2) (c), 218.0163 (1) (a) and 218.0163 (itp(epeal and recreate 218.0101 (30)andto create
218.0116(1) (x),218.0163 (1q), 218.0163 (1r) and 218.0163 (3) of the stataeteing to: motor vehicle dealers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in regardto the equitiesAgreements and certificatesf
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: appointmentshall continue in ééct until final deter

, minationof the issues raised in the complaint. If the.com
SECTION 1. 218'01_01 (30) of the statutesrepealed plainantprevails the complainant shall have a canfse
andrecreated to read:

218.0101(30) “Relevant market area” means any of ac'gon agalnsft thg respo dngeflﬁr reasorrgble gxper:]nses
the following: andattorney fees incurred by the complainant in the mat

- . . . ter.
(a) All of the area within a 10—mile radius of the site .

of an existing enfranchised motor vehicle dealership. ¢ SES_T'ON 3. 218.01141) () of the statutes is created
(b) The area of sales responsibility assigned to the o reac:

existing enfranchised dealershipy the manufacturer 2_%)8'011?](1) (x) Being a mangfacturf,eiflnporteror
importer.or distributor istributorwho engage# any action or fails to engage

SecTion 2. 218.014 (7) (d) ofthe statutes is in any action with respect to any enfranchised motor
amendedo read: vehicle dealer in a manner that ébitrary and causes

218.01147) (d) Any dealer or distributor discontin ~ Materialdamage to the dealer _
uedor canceled mayn or before the date on which the SecTion 4. 218.0116 (7) (a) 2. of the statutes is
discontinuationor cancellation becomesfettive, file amendedo read: o
with the department of transportation and division of ~ 218.011€7) (a) 2. If a complaint ifiled under subd.
hearingsand appeajand serve upon the respondent 1., the department of transportation shall inform the
manufacturerdistributor orimporter a complaint for a ~ manufacturerimporter or distributor that a timely cem
determinatiorof unfair discontinuation or cancellation plainthas been filed, that a hearing is required, thad
unders. 218.016 (1) (i). Allowing opportunity for an  the proposed franchise agreement may not be entered

answerthe division of hearings and appeals shellied into until the division of hearings and appeals has held a
ule a hearingon and decide the matteThe burden of  hearing,nor thereafterif the division of hearings and
proof at thehearing shall be on the manufactudistrib- appealdetermines that there is ngovod cause for-not

utor, or importer to show that théiscontinuation or can permitting the proposed establishment or relocation of
cellation was fair for just provocation, and with due the dealership or outlet. In the event of multiple eom

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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plaints,hearings shall be consolidated to expedite the dis
positionof the issue.

SecTiON 5. 218.0116 (7) (b) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

218.0116(7) (b) (intro.) In determining whether
goodcauseexists for-nopermitting the proposed estab
lishmentor relocation of a dealership or outlet, the-
den of proof for showing good cause shall be on the
manufacturerimporter or distributorandthe division of
hearingsand appealshall take into consideration the
existingcircumstances, including, but not limited to:

SeCTION 6. 218.0116 (8) (b) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read:

218.0116(8) (b) (intro.) Inmaking a determination
of whether there is good cause farmitting a proposed
modification, the burden ofproof shall be on the
manufactureror distributor except thathe burden of
proof with regard to the factor set forth in pér) 3.shall
be on the dealeandthe division of hearings and appeals
may consider any relevant factor including:

SecTioN 7. 218.016 (8) (b) 3. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

218.011648) (b) 3. The degree tehich the proposed
modificationwill have a substantial and adversteef
uponthe motor vehicle dealer rights,investment,or
returnon investment.

SecTioN 8. 218.0134 (2) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

218.01342) (c) A dealer who is served with a written
statemenby an afected grantor under pgb) may file
with the department of transportation and the division of
hearingsand appeals argerve upon the fafcted grantor
a complaint for the determination of whether there is
good causefor permitting the proposed action to be
undertaken. The burden of proof for showing theise
goodcause for not permitting th@oposed action shall
beon the afected grantor The division of hearings and

appealsshall promptly schedule a hearing and decide the
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affectedgrantor complies with the ordef the division

of hearing and appeals under s. 218.0134 (3) (b). Ifa
dealerrecovers damages for pecuniary loss, actual costs
underthis paragraph also include actual costsluding
reasonablattorney fees, incurred by the dealer in obtain
ing the division of hearings and appeals’ determination
of good cause.

SecTion 11. 218.0163 (1q) of the statutes is created
to read:

218.01631qg) In any action brought under this sub
section,the burden of proof as to liability shall be the
sameas set forth in ss. 21814.(7) (d),218.01.6 (7) (b),
and 218.016 (8) (b) regarding complaintbrought
beforethe division of hearings and appedlst the bur
denof proof as to damages shall be on the licensee seek
ing damages.

SecTioN 12. 218.0163 (1r) of the statutes is created
to read:

218.0163(1r) For purposesf subs. (1) and (1m),
“licensee”means a person or entity holding a licease
the time the cause afction arose regardless of whether
theperson or entity holds a license at the time an action
under this section is commenced.

SecTion 13. 218.0163 (3) of the statutes is created to
read:

218.01633) A complainant or petitioner who pre
vails against a manufacturémporter or distributor as a
result of a complaint or petition filed with the divisioh
hearingsand appeals based an alleged violation of ss.
218.0101to 218.0163 or under s. 2181®1(7) or (8) or
218.0134 shall have acause of action against the
manufacturer,importer or distributor for reasonable
expensesind attorney fees incurred by the complainant
or petitioner in connection with all proceedings resulting
from the complaint or petition. This subsection does not
apply:

(a) If the division of hearings and appeals fitldst

matter. The proposed action may not be undertaken the manufacturerimporter or distributor was substan

pendingthe determination of the matter

SecTioN 9. 218.0163 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

218.01631) (a) A violation by any other licensee of
$.218.016 (1) (bm), (f), (h), (hm), (i)(km), (L), (Lm),
(mm), (pm), (@), (qm), (N(rm), (s), (sm), (1), (u), (v)-or
(W), or (x).

SecTioN 10. 218.0163 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

218.01631) (c) An afected grantds disapprovabf
a proposed action under s. 218.0134 (2) (b), if the divi

tially justified or that special circumstances maile
awardof expenses and attorney fees unjust.

(b) To an action or proceeding under ss. 21B40¥)
(d), 218.0131 (3) (c), and 218.0163 (1) and (1m).

SecTioN 14. Initial applicability.

(1) FRANCHISE AGREEMENTS. The treatment of sec
tion 218.0101 (30) of the statutes first applies to a-fran
chiseagreement that exists is entered into on thefet-
tive date of this subsection.

(2) ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS. The treatment of
section218.014 (7) (d), 218.016 (1)(x), (7) (a) 2. and

sionof hearings and appeals has determined that there i¢b) (intro.), and (8) (b) (intro.and 3., 218.0134 (2) (c),

notgood cause for ngtermitting the proposed action to
be undertaken following &earing under s. 218.0134 (2)

and218.0163 (1) (a) and (c), (1q), (1r), and (3) of the stat
utesfirst applies tcan administrative proceeding that is

(c). A dealer may recover under this paragraph even if thecommencean the efective date of this subsection.




